
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON 

BY-LAW 
292-.80 lVu1nber _____________________________ ___ 

To adopt Amendment Number 62 

to th~ Consolidated Official Plan of 

the City of Brampton Planning Area. 

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton, 

in accordance with the provisions of The Regional Municipality 

of Peel Act, 1973 and The Planni'ng Act, hereby ENACTS as 

follows: 

1. Amendment Number 62 to the Consolidated Official 

Plan of the City of Brampton Planning Area is hereby adopted 

and made part of this By-law. 

2. The Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to make 

application to the Minister of Housing for approval of 
Am end men t N u m be r 62 tot he Con sol ida ted 0 f fie i alP 1 an 

of the City of Brampion Planning Area. 

READ a FIRST, SECOND ind THIRd TIME and Pas~ed in Open Counci1 

T h.i s 24th ': day of November 198 0 

ARCHDEKIN, MAYOR 
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Amendment No. 62 

to the 

Official Plan for the 

City of Brampton Planning Area 

This amendment to the Official Plan for the City of 

Brampton Planning Area, which has been adopted by the 

Council of the Corporation of the City of Brampton, is 

hereby approved as Amendment No. 62 to the Dfficial 

Plan for the City of Brampton Planning Area under 

Section 17 of The Planning Act. 

Date: 

.:i. 1:1I. Fp .. RRO'VV. Ex~~utive Director gazsn 
Ph.1D.-I rT-ailu¥.&?@ldoIT mviSlon 
l:fiinistry of Ho"Using 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY.OFBRAMPTON 

BY-LAW 
292-80 

lVunzber ______________________ _ 

To adopt Amendmeht Number 62 

to the Con sol ida t e dO f fie i a 1 Plan of 

the City of Brampton Planning Area. 

!; !: The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton, 

ilin accordance with the provisions of The Regional r,1unicipality 
:: 

iiof Peel Act, 1973 and The Planning Act, hereby ENACTS as 
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Amendment Number 62 to the Consolidated Official ---....,-'------
Plan of the City of Brampton planning Area is hereby adopted 

and made part of this By-law. 

The Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to make 

applicat.ion to the Minister 6f Housing for approval of 

Amendment Number 62 to the Consolidated Official Plan 

of the City of Brampton Planning Area. 

iiREAD a 
II 

FIRST, SEtOND and THIRD TIME and Passed in Open Council 
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24th day of November 198 0 

RALPH A. EVERETT, CLERK 
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AMENDMENT NUMBER 62 -------

1 . The pur pose 0 { t his am end men t ; s to per m; t a sp e c ; f; c 
sit~ to· be used for a private recreational centre; in 
addition to the uses permitted in an area designated for 
industrial uses, and to establish the appropriate develop­
ment principles for the recreational use. 

2. The Consolidated Official Plan of the City of Brampton 
Planning Area is further amended by adding the follDwing 
clauses to Part C" Chapter B1, Section B2.0, Section 82.5: 

119.0. Industrial Uses 

9.1 Notwithstanding the general criteria set out in 
Section Bl.O, Subsection B1.2, Clause 6.6 for 
p r i va t ere c rea t i 0 nal use sin in d i.J s t-r i al use a rea s , 

the land shown as Part 2 on Reference Plan 43R-8245 
and located on the ea~t side of Hansen Road north of 
Orenda Road, may be used, in addition to the indus­
trial uses, for a private recreational centre. The 
development of the site shall be regulated by an 
a p pro p ria t e Z 0 ni n 9 b Y - 1 a w . and site p 1 a nco n t r 0 1 5 

pursuant to section 35a of The Pianning Act, to 
ensure that adequate setbacks, off-street parking 
and 1 and s cap i n 9 wi 1 1 be pro v·i de d . II 



BACKGROUND MATERIAL TO 
AMEN DME NT NUMB ER 62 

Attached are copies of planning r~ports dated August 27, 

1980, and October 16, _1980, including notes of a public 

meeti ng of the Pl anni n9 COll)mi ttee hel d on O~tob~r 9, 

1980, subsequent to the puhl-ishment of notices in the 

local newspapers and ,mailing of notices to the assessed' 

owners of ~roperties within 400 feet of the subject 

site. 
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The Corporation Of The ,City Of Brompton 
. . . 

Administration and Finance Deparbnent. 

Davis, Webb 
41 George Street South' 
Brampton. Ontario 
L6Y IP4 '.' 

Attention~ R. K. Webb 

Dear S1 r: 

Re: VanHorne Construction 
Part BloCk MjPlan 518 
Cle~k's File: C2ES.1 

. , 

1980 10 28 

,- :--.~. .. .. 

Thefoliowing rec.o·~mendadoncontained in the Planning Committee 
report was approved by City' Council at its meet ing held October 
27th, 1930: 

That the report dated 1980 10 16 re public meeting held in respect 
of application to amend Official Plan and Restricted Area By-law -
Part Block H, Plan' 518, Van norhVonstruction, be received and 
approved and; 

FURTHER, that staff 1s hereby directed to prepare an amendment to 
the Official Plan and Restricted Area ny-law for presentation to 
City Council. 

RDT / 61 

CCt F. R. Dal~el1 

,.1. G. Hetras 

He1nik [. S<lunJc::'s 
Attention: D. Hendl(;!r 

Yours truly, 

A----
R. D~ts 
Clerk's Assistant 



19801016 

TO: 

::l = .. 

~ .. . 
··-,or~""Ifil :S3 ;cn sr Oi - .. -.! .-. ;--.: 

------------_.- --- .. _--_._- -.-' 

C~airman and Members of Planning Cammittee 

;~anning an~Development 
. '., ... " .. " . . 

.' ":' .. : " ... ' ,., .. ' ... .J...':. 

;.,:; p 1, caT. 10 n . \..0 ..... men d \. h e Official ·Pian· 
!~dRest~ictedArea By~law 
V ..:, ~~ H a R N E CON S T R U CT ION ' 
Part Bloc~ M, Registered Plan 518 
Our File:C2E5.1 

-----------------------------------------------~------ --------

,!. pub 1 i c m ee t ~ :i g was h e 1 don 0 c t 0 b e r 9, i 98 0 for th e abo', e not e d . 

~ttached is a copy of the notes from that meeting. Also attached 

is a c~py of correspondence fro8 the law firm of Milnik and 

Saunders raising an objection to :he proposa1. 

i'~ r. R. ~~ 2 t::;:, C r. be h a i f 0 f t he a p p 1 1 can t, r, e c e r. t i ys u b mit ted t r a f f : : 

and parkin; i~fcrmation of a similar ~lub operated by the applicar~ 

in Whitby and letters from the Pa~ks and· 2ecreation 8epart~ent of 

~hitby and Mississauga indicating generally in support of this ty:e 

of facility,. This information is also attached as 'dell as let:er; 

form property owners or industries in the vicinity of the site 

indicating no objection to the proposal. 

The o~jec~iQn is based mainly on the consider!tion of incompatibl ~ 

3::d potential Id;allya ioca:icn on the. 

area WOUld be mere cesir3bl e, but 

issues of :;,e incompatible iand use;·and.tr,af7'ic c~nf1ic:s are :".0: 

cons~~ered si;nfficant the re~uest for a site specific sin;le uss 

Official Plan and zoning by-law anendment ~ay be 3~propr~3t2 . 

. . . . '. /: 
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:o~~si1what direction it wishes staff to pursue. 

:.. • :·f . :~. ~~ a ; r, e 
Jir=-:to~, ?Tannil1g and 
Jeve1c:~ent Services 

'!fU /,.: ~ 
- .... I • 1 .... .1 

enc s: (12) 

,;greed: 
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PUBLIC :-fEETING 

A ?'.ljlie!!eeti~gr.;as ':':eld on Thurscay, October 9t:-t, 1980, i:1. the :'!u::':":i?al 

C.Juneil C!-lanbers, 3r:! Floor, 150 Central Park Dr:'vei Braopton, 

t:or:::le!1cing at 9:L8 p.:!. -"ith resI'ecl: to an application ty V:;}; :-.:O?,:;c: CCt;ST?"[JC~:a~; 

(rile ~;o. C:!£.s.9) to· a:Je::.d bot~ the Of:icial ?lan and ?estrictec .!..rea (Zoni:":g) 

3y-la~, to construct a ::acquet ball and fitness club. 

:!e::.bers Prese:1.c: 

Staff Present: 

Coc~cillor Dia:1.rie Sutter ~ 

Councillor Pe ter Robertson - Vice C:-tai!':!:an 

COU!1cillor ~ancy Porteous 

_Ucer:nan Barry C:-taclolick 

.Ucer::lan '?rank' P.ussell 

A.lde:-:nan Sherrin ~aeor 

F.R. Dalzell, COQroiss:'oner of Planning and Developoent 

1. \;. E. Laine, Direc tor Planning a:1.d Develo;:oe::t Servic es 

F. Yao, Jeve16poent Planner 

\.;. ~e, i::evelopoe!1t Planner 

J. Singh, Development Planner 

B. :horciarso!1, Secretary 

the ::-2e:: i:1.g 



_\..._-
.::- .. .=.-. tr.e is .... _.1 1 __ C"'.! __ i·i::~~S5 

-- _ .... , i:-.. clude 10 ball ::ourts 

~=~=ises ~i.:h a t~tal of 103 parking spaces to be provided. 

an objection t.o ?roposal g::-ounds that it :'s an 

::-affic in 

::e i:!dicated that his client feels Chat if t!1e racq~et club COQes ::1to the 

i:::i1.:S t=ia: a!"ea' it: is leading to 8:1·· unheal thy ·?reced'::ll:anc the club :::lay 

~·:r. :\on ''':20b, re?rese:1ti::.g. Van Eor::.e Construction stated that: the :::lajori:y of 

c ... ~er has t~, .. o s:':lilar racquet clubs presently ::.n use in the iZ1cuscrial areas, 

c::e :':1 :,;~,:. :by aZ1d one in ~..ississauga. ~r. webb incicated that t!1e!"e has been no 

proble~ ==08 ~unicipa1ities or adjacent indust=ies. 

facilies ... -no belong to the club in ~1ississauga. Those familieS :::lay :oi:1 the 

=-:a-.:pton c:';Jb once it is built which will be hel.,ins: :0 sa-..re on c:-:e f-.zel as -... -ell 

a.lso s::a:::ec a club of a;:: !=·rc pr:' a. t ~ in 

what t:-:e is in t~e .0.:1 ::0: 

stated 
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City Clerk's O~fice, 
E=a~?ton ~u~~ci?al Offices, 
150 Centra~ Park Drive, 
3ra::-.?tcn, O~tario. 
:'6T 2T9 

Attention: R. A.Everett, Esq., 
City Clerk 

Dear Sir: 

September 22, ~980 

Re: Roofmart (Ca~ada) Limited Re=oning 
Application, Hansen Road South, Bra~pton 

We ac~ for 80241 Canada Ltd., the cwner o~ Nc. 27 Hansen 
~oa~ South, Erasptcn. 80241 Canada Ltd. !easesthat property 
to Industria! Containers Limited, a related cc~?any. 

It is our understanding that an application has been ~ade 
by RoOfmart (Canada) Limited to rezone a parcel af land on the 
east side of Hansen Road, close to our client's property, from 
industrial to recreational uses. It is their iritention to create 
a private rac~~ettall club on the ... 

s~,-e. 

Our client strenuously objects to the proposed rezoning 
on several grounds including I p!""iiil3.!""ily, inccmpatible 1:ses and 
inc!""eased traffic. 

It has ;:een au:::- clien t' s e::.:pe!""oie:-,ce and it is 0 1'- opinion 
that ~ixed uses inv~ria~ly create problems. These ?roble~s leaj, 
in :::any cases, to attempts by the !""ecen':ly ar~·ived cnc inccm?ati:::e 
use!"" to have the activities of t~e industrial users severely 
c~r~a~~ed. !or that reason, our c~ie~t deliberately sought and 
?urc~3sed a plant in an exclu5i~ely oind~s~rial Area. In ou:::­
client's c?i~ion, allowing ~ne rezc~inq ~ould be setting an 
u~healthy ?rece~ent. 

second ~ain objection cente~s on t~s 
tra~~ic in t~e area that wo~le =e5u:~~rorn the =ac~~et~al~ clUb. 
~his t~a~fic is net c2~?atible ~ith c~~rent ~3es in the area . 

. . . ,I: 



:.. '-:.~ ~.'-

which ~0~:~ S~2~~e even ~Qr~ ~=es5u=e ~~ current in~us~=ial 
~":SE::=S :.:> 2..CC~T:"~-:-.~=a-:'e the dE:r:12.~C5 0: ~he5e ?2ople. 

~his ~at~er is of great concer~ to our client and we 
~ou2d ~he=efc=e =es~est that we be noti~£ed of any decision 
or of any s=o?csed hearing with respect to this appli~ation 
so th{t ou= client' 5 :leeds andvier,.,'s ::-.ay :::: fully consicerec 
and so our client will be in a position ~o ccnsi~er and protect 
its rights i~ t~is catter. 

CH/kl 

c=: Pla~r.i~g C~~ittee 
Att'n:" M=" Bill Lee 

'CC: !.:r. Fred Ca.lzell, 
Co~~issioner of Pla~ning 
and Develc;::r:lent 
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V~n Horne Cons:ructicn Limited, 
3279 Caroga Drive, 

_ .'iississ2ugCl, Ontario. 
L~V lA3. 

Dear Sirs: 

Septer,oer 15, 1980 

~e undarstandthat you a~e conte~plating ccnstruction of a 
Racquettal1 Club and Fitness Centre on the east side of Eansen Road, 
:'etween the CUjj".,'jjings Sisns bujidin; and the Blue Giant building., I,.,le 

further unders:and that you have 2?plied for re-zonin; of this sit~ 
in oreer to constru~t this Racquetball Club. 

We wish to advise you that we have no obje~tion to this project 
a~d will not object to the pro~csed re-zoning. 

GGC/kp 

Yours very truly, 

Gordon G. C~a8berlin, 
President. 
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Van ~orr.~ Con5:ruction Ltd. 
3279 Carcoa Drive 
..," - c~' ' .. lss1ssau;~, :i1 .. ar10 

~ear Sir: 

;,'eun':edtand tr.at you are con:=:iplating ccnstruc~ion of a ?acc;uett:all Cbb 
and Fitness Centr~ on th~ ~astside cf"Hansen Road ~etw!en Cu~mlngsSigns 
J.. 'ld' '.,' .... 1,.· . 'l-l' ... ui i!1g ar:a .. r:e 0 we ;.:lant CUl ... 1ng. 

w~ fur~her understand that this will re~uire a re-zoning a~plicati~n 
arid wish to confirm tr.at o,.;e have no objection to c:cnstruc:ion of this 
f=culity providing that !=~cq;.;et:.all facu1i:y il1c~rpor.:.t=s adeq;Ja.te r:;!rking 
on their site_ 

'fours very truly 

i : 



( - ~ ,., "".~) . I..t 1.1.1--"" 
~r~~.f":.:""'" 1 ". J:U 

I 

71 C::=:;~:.. :.~:..~# =:~':_~~TCS, csr. 

Sept~"71b=r :J,1S30 

Van Horne Construction Limited 
3279 Caroga Drive 
Mississauga, Ontario 
L~V lA3 

D~ar Sirs: 

\ 

. 
~!e understand that you are conte:-nplating construction of a R~cqu::tbai1 C1ub 
and Fitness CEntie on the east side of Hansen Road, between the Ct.::iimirrgs Sign 
building and the Blue Giant building. We further understand that you hcve 
app1ied for re-zoning of this site in order to construct this Racquet~11 Club. 

, 
i..Je wish to advise you that we have no 0bjection to this project and vli11 not 

b " ...... .... d . o Jec~ ~O Lne pro~ose re-zon1ng. 

Yours very trulY 

~' 
~~f~ 1/ 

': ~~4>f! 
~ I 

j 



S=pt2;::bcr 13, 1 S30 

Van Horn~ Ccn;truction'Ltd. 
3279 Carooa Drive 
Mississauga, Ontario 

Oe5.r Sir: 

. ' .... e understand that you are cor.templating construction of a P,ccquett.all Club 
and Fitness Centre on the east side of Hanseh Road b~tween CUffi~ings Si~ns 
l:uilding and the Blue Giant build,ing. 

~s further understand that this will require a re-:oning application 
and wish to confirm that we have roo objection to construction of this 
faculity providing that Racquetball faculity inccr~or~tes adequate parking 
en their site. 

Paul Nessi:J. 



P.O. BOX 6 (HA.:-;SE:-l S.AT EA.STEn;-.;) 

Br..A.~l?TO:"i. o:-.--r. Lay lK7 CA ... "-"ADA 

S'spteT:ber 11, 1980. 

Van oo=ne Const:::uction Lihlited, 
3279 Caroga Drive, 
MISSISSAU~;, Or.tario 
~AV L:;3 

Dea::- Sirs: . 

• ,'1. ""~~~s~- 0. ........ ",J... v'ou "''''''0 con.:...-- ..... ' :::>.~ T"If'\' 0 st··.,.- ~+-' . "e &..:-. __ ~ L..c,:rl ......... ~...... . c;:;..- '- -:::~~;:t.-- L,..._.~~ C n _ u ....... _l.on 
of a. ?..acq::etball Chili and Pi tness Cent:::e on t.~e ea~~ sic.e 
of Hansen Road, bet-..:eent...~e Cu...'"Th.'11ings Sign building and 
the Blue Giant buildinq. We further un~erstand·that yeu 
have 3.??liec for re~zonong of this site in order to 
constr;,:c-= this ?acquetball Club. 

this 

J3/ib 

to advise you that we have 
and will ~ot object to the 

<II' ...... • . no OOJE:c,-~cn ":0 
?=o?os~d re-~oning. 



Van Harne Construction Limited 
3279 Ca I~OS: Dr; 'Ie 
Mississaug~, Ontario 
L4 V 1A3 

D;cr Sirs: 

~e understand you are contemclating construction of 2 Racquetball 
Ci'-!b and Fitness Centre on the eas: sice of ;";cf,ser ~:ad, bet'de~r.. 
O"r l'-''''';n'''- S:"ns ""',·'d';na and "'"he> !:1'IUo G~an+- bl'';~G'l'''''g ;':0 - ....,Uii,IHI~~ l::i' ~t.JII..,; , ..... _-' _ 11'- 4,1 I~ •. ~.,-

further IJnd::r'st:.nc that you have app: ied for rezonins of tr.is site 
in or~er to construct this Racquetball Club. 

'We Wi5h to advise you that we have no object~cn to this proje:t and 
will not object to the proposed rezo~ing. 

1/ 
( 

J \ • 

R .. P. r':2e:cher 
G2n"era ~ ~'~~na gei 
2.nd Cotr~~trQl ~ ~i 



, , .- . - -

Septs7.ber 29, l S20 2 

Van H~rne Const~uction Limited 
3279 Caroga Dri~e 
Mlss;ssauga, Qi::=r;o 
L4V It-.3 

~ 

Dear Sirs: 

We understand ~hat you are contemp1~ting constructon of a Racquetball 
Club and Fitness Centre on the east side of Hansen R~ad, between the 
C'JrT;T:ings Sign building and the 81u~ Giant building. :"":;: further 
understand tha~ you have applied for rezoning of this site in order 
to construct this Racquetball Club. 

We wish to advise you that we have no obje~tion to this proje~t and 
will not object to the proposed rezoning. 

Yours very tru1y, 

; (' / (j 
( i JJI ;/ k 
~ fit U/I-------. 

\J (I\; :,/ 
v IJ 
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Mr. Brien Denson, Gene;-el M.::ncser I 
~,:::c:::!Je.t Club t-,\enessment, 

3279 Ccrogo Drive, 
,IAississau;c, Ont::lrio. 

D-:cr Mr. Der.!:or.:-

5-5 Ro"l:lI1J R"Jti E:;~:. 
h'1111 r.\·, U:ll_"" 

Li,' 2.\\-., 

Se;:tc!lober 12~h, :'72'J. 

On Senolf of the Perks end ~ecr;atior. D2?ertrnent of the Town cf 
Wnitby, I wish to exterd to you ancYO'..Jr orsani=c~icr. c s:ncere welcome to 
t r.e Town of Ylh i tSy • , 

At cur lL.:nchecr. meetir.;: recently 'IIirn you end Club ;\-\onoser, 
l AN" " • -' .•. , I ·t· ,". . I ' .'. /v:r. , e: ·/vICliS, we ;·::unc •. ile ;-;~?I eolry exceptlona Cn·::;! I. was most 
c;::?rec ic~~. 

n~e facilities ct ~he Ylhitb~' i\c::::uet Ciu:: are cxce;:::ticr.al ene c 
crecit to ~iie rec ... ecr:oncl cursuirs cF r~c citi=ens in ~.:;;s ccmr.-:l., . .,ir\,. \\'-= 'N-::-e 

I I 

most i:nore;sed wir~ :-ne orcfe~iono: at~;t;.;des of v::ur ~._~,sc·::nel, i,"'_rn ""'~rc-"''''~r.· I I I . ;:.... :=_.",- .. 
to the c::rercKer. 

It '150 'I~:=~ C =',·~·'""'I_~!:re ~- , .. ,E:!,- ..... -~ '.Ie" '0 \·\'~~~:....v -~ ~ •. I _ ...... ___ , ____ ,..., .... ~ ·_ ...... 11'_ I _, " .. ,1_", '-~ _ r.e'.!\! ~elgr"l:.~:...;r. 



Se!?~e!:l.ber 15-:""1, 1930. 

Air?ort'?ac~uet Cl~b, 
3279 Caroga Drive, 
Mississaugai Ontario. 

Attention: ~r. 3rian Densorr 

Dear Brian, 

:.:= j 

: .) " .~ 

-', ,-
- ,),,-·./l-

---,; 76 

Fureier to your telephone call of to-day, regarding our 
feelings of the private sector provic':"ng racquetball 
faci1i ties, I o..;i 5h to confirm t:,;.'a 1: , .. ;e enc,:m::age and 
sup?ort this kind of recreation facility being provicec 
for by the ;:-ri°.iate sector. ~';hile the City coes provi'::e 
squash courts, handball/:;:-acquetball cou::ts in its ?itn'2ss 
~ent::es, we can~ot satisfy the total demand, no~ co we 
feel it is the r'2sponsibility of the local go".'err_'71ent 
t:J do so. I t has been our expe rience tha t, by t:,;.~!e 
private sector building racquetball courts, it sim;ly 
increases the awareness of physical fitness to the 
residents of our City. 

Ly Ie F'. Lo""e, 
Ccr.l.'11i s s i ::me r , 
?ecrea tion anc 

L?L;'ss 

.-" ~ , - . :;,­
-"', -

/ 
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Office of the Comillissioner of Planning & Developnrent 

1980 08 27 

TO: Chairman of the Development Team 

FROM: Planning and Development Department 

RE: Application to Amend the Official Plan 
and Restricted Area By-law 
Part of BlockM, Registered Plan 518 
VAN HORNE CONSTRUCTION 
Our File: C2E5.9 

--.----------------------~--------------------------------
1. Background 

2 • 

We have received the above noted application for a 

racquetball and fitness club in an industrial area. 

Site Oescriotion . 
The property is a vacant site located on the eastside of 

Hansen Road between the operations of Cummings Signs and 

Blue 'Giant. Th'e subject site comprises an area, about 

0.74 hectare (1.83 acres) with 39.9 metre (131 ft.) 

frontage. There are existing trees located along the 

northerly property limit and a natural drainage dttch 

across the site. Attached is a sketch showing t,he location 

of the site. 

3. Official Plan and Zoning Status 

The site is designated for Industrial use in the Consolidated 

Off i c i al P 1 an and i s z 0 ned I n d u s t ria 1 ( M 2 ) by By - 1 a w 2 5 - 7 9 

as amended. 

In the recently adopted new Official Plan. The site is 

designated for Industrial Use. More specifically, the 

Plate Number 9 of the Consolidated Official Plan a~ 

amended has been readopted as the secondary plan for the 

area in the new Official Plan. 

4. Proposal 

The applicant has proposed to construct a racquetball and 
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and fitness club on the site for a total of 1983.4 square 

metres 21350 sq. ft.) of gross floor ar~a including 10 

r a c que t b all c 0 u r t san d' a 3 71 • 6 s qua rem e t r e (4 0 0 0 sq. ft.) 

lounge area. 103 parking spaces are proposed for this 

operation. 

5. Comments 

The site is presently in an M2 zone which permits, imong 

other uses."a recreational fatility or structure operated 

by a public authority" whereas the applicant proposes to 

amend the by-law so that the site will be zoned for MI 

which permits, among 6th~r uses,"a recreational facility 

or s t r u c t u r e"., A 1 tho ugh bot h MIa' n d M 2 Z 0 n e s per mit a 

private club which is defined as "a building or place 

operated by a social a r g ani z a t ion " and is interpreted as 

a non-profit operation. Accordingly the proposad use 

although may be for members only; can not be considered 

as a private club. Therefore. the applicant wishes to be 

in the Ml zone that permits recreational facility 

without the further qualification of operating by a, public 

authority; 

The Consolidated Official Plan states that "private 

recre~tion facilities may b~ located in an Industrial Use 

Area subject to ... (i) the site acts as a buffer between the 

industrial use area a,nd adjacent non-industrial use area 

and reflects the general standards and character' of the 

non-industrial area; ({i) the site h~s satisfactory 

access to the road system or pub'lictransport·,facilities 

appropriate to the type and size of recreation facilities; 

(iii) the facilities are provided with yards sufficient to 

minimize adverse influences upon nearby uses". The pro~osed 

site is in the centre of an industrial area and can not 

be considered as a buffer to non-industrial uses. There 

are no sidewalks to connect this site,with the surrounding 

area and the use may have impact on surrounding operation. 

Tberefore, an amendment to the Official Plan is needed for 

+ h 0 n r n n n c; a'l . 
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Policy 2.3.5.7 of the new Official Plan stipulates that 

public and private com~ercial recreation facilities if 

in an industrial area should be 'located peripheral to 

the industrial area and in proximity to an arterial 

road. The policy also restates the criteria in the 

Cohsblidated Official Plan. We believe the policies 

are sound and valid. 'It is questionable whether the 

proposal has any planning merit. 

The M2 zone of By-law 25-79 permits public recreationa,l 

facilities. The intent is to permit facilities such 

as soccer field. Nevertheless, such permitted use in 

the M2 zones which are mostly located in the interior 

part, of industrial areas, may be argued to be contra­

dic,tory to the Official Plan policies. 

The proposed use may be considered as a service to the 

employees of adjacent industrial operations although 

we b~lieve that the majority of the members will be from 

a much greater trade area. The M2 zoning category is 

for heavy i n d u s t rial us e s. Are c rea t i on alb u i 1 din g 

may improve the streetscape whereas the other side of 

considerationis that it may not be compatible with existing 

uses. 

If the use is acceptable, the detailed matter such as 

landscaping, drainage, building treatment will be 

con sid e red, "',b,y"' ,,,s ,i~t,e " p 1 a nap pro val p r,O ce s s • 

5. Recommendation 

It is recommended that a public meeting be held. 

L.W.H. Laine 
·O.;,rte.c,tor", .,p,lan n:.i.n,g and 
Development' Servi ces 

Agreed: 
F.R. Dalzell 
Commissioner of Planning 
and, D'e v'el"opme,n t 

LWHl/bt 
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N HORNECONSTRUCTION LTD. 
Location Map 

D=::~: 1980 0829 c... ... "";'1 t.;: C.RE. 
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PASSED November 24tb, 19 80 

11 
BY-LAW 

292-80 No. _________ _ 

To adopt Amendment Number 62 to the 
Consolidated Official Plan of the City 
of Brampton Planning Area .. 

of the City of Brampton 
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